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THE FEED SITUATION IN CANADA 

Feed Grain and 	Total supplies of feed grains were well above average in 1956-57, 
Fodder Supplies 	reflecting increased carryovers combined with greater outturns 
in 1956-57 	of oats and barley. 

Supply and Disposition of Canadian Oats, 1946-47 - 1956-57 
and Estimated Supply, 1957-58 

Supply 	Disposition 

Crop Year Carryover Total Domestic Carryover 
at Production Supply Exports Disappearance at 

- Beginning End 

- million bushels - 

1946-47 77.5 360.9 438.4 29.8 339.1 69.5 
1947-48 69.5 270.2 339.7 10.2 281.6 47.9 
1948-49 ......... 47.9 345.3 393.4 23.2 3(59.6 60.5 
1949-50 60.5 304.6 365.5 20.5 300.1 44.9 
1950-51 44.9 401.8 447.7 35.4 317.1 95.2 
1951-52 95.2 488.1 583.3 70.6 404.3 108.4 
1952-53 	/ 1084 466.8 575.2 65.4 365.4 144.4 
1953-54 144.4 407.0 551.4 70.7 354.9 125.8 
1954-55 	/ 15.8 306.8 432.6 22.2 326.4 84.0 
1955-56W 84.0 407.8 491.8 4.1 368.5 119.1 

10-year average . 85.8 375.9 461.9 35.2 336.7 90.0 

1956-57J ...... 119.1 524.4 643.6 18.7 401.9 223.0 
1957-58J ...... 223.0 383.3 	/ 606.2 

)J Includes imports which are normally quite snip] I. 
/ Includes oatmeal and rolled oats in terms of oats. 

Includes human food, animal feed, seed, waste, and industrial use. 
W Carryover and Production 8ubject to intercensa.l revisions. 
J Subject to revision. 

fJ Preliminary; based on yields indicated on or about August 15. 

Total supplies of oats in the 1956-57 crop year consisting of the July 
31, 1956 carryover of 119.1  milifon bushels and the 1956  production of 524.4 million 
amounted to 643.6 million bushels, exceeding by 31 per cent the comparable 1955-56 
total of 491.8 million. Supplies of barley at 380.0 million bushels, were 10 per cent 
higher than in the preceding year and consisted of a carryover of 110.9 miii I on and a 
crop of 269.1 million bushels. In addition, supplies of oats and barley were 
supp1iented by some 66.6 million bushels of mixed grains and 27.8  million bushels 
of grain corn. 

The effect of larger supplies of oats and barley in the 1956-57 crop 
year was sufficient to more than offset a higher level of exports for both grains as 
well as a considerable increase in the domestic disappearance of oats. Reflecting 
this situation, the July 31, 1957  carryover stocks of both oats and barley were 
considerably greater than those in 1956. 



-2- 

Supply and Disposition of Canadian Barley, 1946-47 - 1956-57 
and Estimated Supply, 1957-58 

Supply 	Disposition 

Crop Year 	Carryover 	Total 	Domestic 	Carryover 
at 	Production Supply Exports 	Disappearance 	at 

Beginning 	 End 

- million bushels - 

1946-47 29.9 146.9 177.0 7.7 140.6 28.8 
1947-48 	......... 28.8 139.9 168.7 4.3 132.9 31.4 
1948-49 ......... 31.4 152.3 183.7 24.6 129.5 29.7 
1949-50 29.7 118.0 147.8 20.8 106.6 20.4 
1950-51 	......... 20.4 167.5 187.9 27.4 107.0 53.5 
1951-52 	......... 53.5 245.2 298.7 73.5 145.7 79.5 
1952-53 	J 79.5 291.4 370.9 122.1 137.2 111.7 
1953-54w 111.7 262.1 373.7 93.7 134.1 145.9 
1954-55 JJ 145.9 175.5 321.4 80.9 349.1 91.5 
1955-56 jJ 91.5 252.4 343.9 68.7 164.2 110.9 

10-year average.. 62.2 195.1 257.4 52.4 134.7 70.3 

1956-57 	/ ...... 110.9 269.1 380.0 81.5 157.6 140.9 
1957-58 	/ ...... 140.9 223.4.4/3 64.3 

1/ Includes imports of malt and beginning with 1949-50 pot and pearl barley in 
terms of barley. 
Includes malt and beginning with 1947-48, includes pot and pearl barley in terms 
of barley; for the crop year 1947-48, data available for January-July only. 

.J Includes human food, animal feed, seed, waste, and industrial use. 
/ Carryover and Production subject to intercensal revisions. 
J Subject to revision. 

.J Preliminary; based on yields indicated on or about August 15. 

As in 1955-56, fodder supplies were generally adequate. The 1956 crop 
of tame hay amounted to 19.7  million tons conpared with 20.6 million in 1955  while 
fodder corn production at 3.4 millIon tons was relatively unchanged from the 
preceding season. 

1956-57 Exports 	Canbined exports of oats, barley, rye and flaxseed (including 
of Oats, Barleyi, 	exports of rolled oats and oatmeal, malt and pot and pearl 
Rye and Flaxseed 	barley in terms of grain equivalent) amounted to some 127.2 

million bushels during the crop year 1956-57, exceeding by 31 
per cent both the comparable 1955-56  total of 97.3 million and the ten-year 
(1945-46 - 1954-55) average of 97.4 million bushels. Rye was the only one of the 
four grains for which export movement failed to exceed the 1955-56 level. 

Canada's 1956-57  oats exports rose sharplr from 3.6 million bushels 
in the previous season to 18.3 million bushels in 1956-57.  Only 0.7 million of this 
total moved overseas with the United States danestic market accounting for 17.6 
million bushels in contrast with 1.9 million imported by the United States in 1955-56. 
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Belgii.mi and the United Kingdom accounted for the only sizable amounts moving overseas, 
receiving some 480,000 and 149,000  bushels, respectively. Canadian Customs exports 
of rolled oats and oatmeal declined from 0.5 mill  ion bushels (grain equivalent) in 
1955-56 to 0.3 mU lion in 1956-57. 

Exports of Canadian barley as grain in 1956-57, at 76.9 million 
bushels, represented a gain of 12.6 million from the 1955-56 level. The same four 
importers still represented the major markets, although the United Kingdom and the 
United States interchanged positions, with the United Kingdom increasing purchases 
by 9.7 million bushels to 32.4 million and the United States cutting imports to 21.6 
million from 28.9 million bushels in 1955-56. Japan in third position, increased 
imports of Canadian barley to 12.2 million bushels from  7.0 million in the preceding 
crop year. Exports to the Federal Republic of Germany moved up by 6.1 million 
bushels to a level of 9.2 million during the past crop year. Canadian Customs 
exports of malt and pot and pearl barley amounted to the equivalent of some 4.7  
million bushels during 1956-57  compared with 4.4 million during 1955-56. 

Exports of Canadian rye during the 1956-57 crop year dropped to 5.4 
million bushels, the lowest level since the crop year 1946-47. United States imports 
were slightly heavier, at 4.4 million bushels, but the overseas trade amounted to 
only 1.1 ndl lion bushels for the crop year. The Federal Republic of Germany reduced 
her Canadian rye imports to 0.8 miJlion bushels compared with 4.0 million in 1955-56 
and the Netherlands, Norway and Poland dropped out of the market entirely in contrast 
to the 3.0 millIon  bushels moving to these three countries combined in 1955-56. 

Canada continued to expand her overseas shirinents of flaxseed which 
have climbed steadily from the 1951-52  level of 2.9 million bushels and the 1956-57 
exports of 21.6 million represented a new record clearance total, surpassing the old 
mark of 18.1 million bushels established in 1913-14. The largest single importer 
during 1956-57  was the United Kingdom (6.7 million bushels) followed by the Netherlands 
(4.0 million) and Japan (2.8 million). 

The Feed Outlook 	Supplies of feed grains in 1957-58 are expected to be slightly 
For 1957-58 	lower than those of 1956-57 but well above the ten-year 

(1946-47 - 1955-56) average. August 1, 1957  carryover stocks 
of oats, at 223.0 million bushels, and barley, at 140.9  million, exceeded their 
comparable 1956 levels by some 87 per cent and 27 per cent, respectively. Added to 
these carryover stocks will be the crops now being harvested, which on the basis of 
conditions on or about August 15 were forecast at 383.3 miii ion bushels for oats and 
223.4 million bushels for barley. Realization of these outturns would place supplies 
of oats for 1957-58  at 606.2 million bushels compared with 643.6 million in 1956-57 
and supplies of barley at 364.3 nrlllion compared with 380.0 million  in the preceding 
year. However, realization of the 1957  production forecasts will be dependent upon 
weather and other developuents affecting the crops between August 15 and completion 
of harvesting. 

Canada's 1957  tame hay crop, forecast at 18.1 million tons is 8 per cent 
below last year's outturn of 19.7  million and fractionally below the ten-year (1947-
1956) average. Alberta and British Coli.unbia are the only two provinces to register 
increases in hay production over last year, both of these provinces, and Alberta 
particularly, having increased hay acreages. Production estimates for other forage 
crops will be available October 2, when the Dominion Bureau of Statistics releases 
the September Forecast of Principal Field Crops. 
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DELIVERY QJOTA POLI CY  

Delivery Quota 	In its Instructions to the Trade, No. 3, re Quotas, under 
Policy, 1957-58 	date of July 23, 1957 the Canadian Wheat Board announced 

in part that "The Board wishes to advise that all delivery 
quotas in effect in the 1956-57 crop season including specified acreage quotas, 
supplenentary quotas on barley, seeded acreage quota on Durum Wheat, open quota on 
flaxseed and all special permit authorizations will automatically expire as at the 
close of business July 31, 1957. 

Effective on and after August 1, 1957, the quota policy of the Board 
for the 1957-58 crop season will be as follows: 

Durum Wheat.- Pending information on the outcome of the crop, a 
delivery quota of five (5) bushels per seeded acre of Duruin Wheat, as shown on the 
individual producer's delivery permit book, is hereby authorized effective on and 
after August 1, 1957. 

Halting, Pot and Pearling Barley.- The Board will again consider 
applications on behalf of producers of xnalting, pot and/or pearling barley, for 
permission to deliver, in excess of the established quotas, one carlot of such 
barley providing: 

(a) A representative sample of such carlot has been subnitted to and 
accepted by a maltster or shipper as suitable for malting, pot and/or pearling: and 

(b) A premium is to be paid to the producer for the carlot of barley 
so accepted. 

Full details under the above provisions have been announced in a 
separate instruction." 

Initial Delivery Quota 	Wheat, (other than Durtnn), Oats, Barley and Rye.- 
Crop Year 1957-58 	Effective at all delivery points on and after August 1, 

1957, the following initial quota is hereby authorized in 
respect of the above grains: 

An initial delivery quota applicable to all permit holders regardless 
of the acreage shown on their 1957  Permit Books of the equivalent of one hundred (100) 
units • Each such unit shall be the equivalent of three (3) bushels of Wheat or eight 
(8) bushels of Oats or five (5) bushels of Barley or five (5) bushels of Rye. 

As space becomes available each permit holder will be entitled to 
deliver at his option any of the above grains or any ccznbination of the above grains 
calculated on the unit basis, but his total deliveries under the initial quota must 
not exceed the equivalent of one hundred (100) units. 

Under the above policy a permit holder will be entitled to deliver a 
maxiim.nn of 300 bushels of Wheat or 800 bushels of Oats or 500 bushels of Barley or 
500 bushels of Rye, or any combination of these grains which, when calculated on the 
unit basis outlined above, does not exceed one hundred (100) units ..... ... 
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It will be noted that the initial quota is similar to the initial quota 
introduced at the start of the 1954-55  crop year and also effective last year. The 
initial quota takes into consideration the monetary relationship between the various 
grains in the quantities of each kind of grain which may be delivered against the 
initial quota. Also, that each permit holder, regardless of his acreage, is given 
the same quota to assure him approximately the same cash return as other producers 
and, particularly, an equal opportunity of obtaining a share of the limited space 
which will be available at most delivery points pending further outward shiznents. 

General Delivery Quotas Following the initial quota, the Board will again establish 
Crop Year 1957-58 	general quotas at individual stations, based upon bushels 

per "specified't acre. The "specified" acreage upon which 
general delivery quotas will be based will consist of each permit holderts  acreage 
seeded to wheat (other than Durwns), oats, barley, rye, suminerfaflow and the eligible 
acreage seeded to cultivated grasses and forage crops. (See Instructions to the 
Trade No. 42 of February 20, 1957.) 

Fla.xseed 	in its Instructions to the Trade, re Quotas No. 5, under date of 
August 1, 1957,  The Canadian wheat Board announced in part that: 

"Instructions to the Trade re Quotas No. 3 of July 23rd, 1957, which 
authorized a delivery quota for flaxseed of five (5) bushels per seeded acre of 
flaxseed effective August 1st, 1957,  is hereby amended to permit producers of 
flaxseed, whose delivery permits indicate a seeded acreage to flaxseed of less than 
forty (40) acres, to deliver additional flaxseed which, when added to previous 
deliveries of flaxseed, will bring the total deliveries up to but not in excess of 
two hundred (200) bushels of flaxseed. 

Producers whose 1957-58  crop delivery permits do not indicate an 
acreage seeded to flaxseed but who have flaxseed carried over from the previous crop 
year produced on the lands covered by their 1957-58  crop permit are hereby authorized 
to deliver this minimum quota of two hundred (200) bushels." 

Land Seeded to Forage 	The Canadian Wheat Board, in its Instructions to the Trade 
Crops - Crown and 	No. 13, under date of August 28, 1957 announced that: 
Municipal Grazing Leases 

"The Board has received enquiries with respect to the eligibility of 
land seeded to forage crops, and held under a Crown or Municipal grazing lease, for 
inclusion in the specified acreage of a farm unit. 

The purpose of the Board' s policy was to grant delivery privileges 
under the specified acreage quota on land which producers seeded to cultivated 
grasses or legumes as a part of a farm rotation, as a soil improving crop, or a means 
of reducing acreage in cereal grains. It was not the intention that delivery 
privileges be granted on land held under a grazing lease, even though such land had 
been seeded to tame grasses or legumes. We wish to advise, therefore, that land 
covered by a Crown or Municipal grazing lease, regardless of whether or not it is 
seeded to cultivated grasses or legumes, is not eligible for inclusion in the 
specified acreage of a farm unit." 
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General Quota 	By September 23, 1957 out of a total of 2,071 shipping 
Position 	points in the i1estern Division, the Canadian Wheat Board 

had placed 114 points on a quota of 1 bushel per specified 
acre. Of the rnainder, 1,930 were on the Initial Unit Quota while 27 stations were 
reported as "closed". 

Suimnary of Elevator Shipping Points in Each Quota Group as at Septnber 23, 1957 

General Quota in Bushels 	Initial Closed 
Province per Specified Acre Unit Stations TOtal  

One Quota 

Ontario 	. . . . . ....... . . . 1 - 1 2 
Manitoba 	.............. 13 362 2 377 
Saskatchewan .......... 87 1,008 6 1 0101 
Alberta 	............... 13 556 18 587 
British Coli.nnbia ,..... - 4 - 4 

All Provinces .... 114 1,930 27 2,071 

MILLFEEDS 

Supply and Distribution of lH11feeds, August-July, 1956-57 and  1955-56 

Apparent 

Month Bran 
Production 

Shorts 	Middlings Total Imports Exports Dc.nestic Disappear- 
ance 

- tons - 

August, 1956 ...... 23,869 25,353 11,406 60,628 1,019 13,938 49,938 
Septnber ......... 22,335 22,476 9 1 999 54,810 652 7,077 46,525 
October 	........... 25,746 25,701 9 9 619 61,066 916 7,829 57,052 
Novnber .......... 26,914 25,496 10,648 63 2 058 850 15,969 46,727 
Decnber 	......... . 23,209 21,949 9 2 190 54,348 60 15,789 39,256 
January, 1957 ..... 22,540 22,079 7,337 51,956 386 11,146 41,940 
February .......... 22,8C4 21,569 5,331 49,7C4 589 10,820 42,284 
March 	............. 23 1174 19,754 6,406 49,334 276 6,332 42,955 
April 	............. 23,342 18,962 5,322 47,626 301 4,866 42,375 
May 	............... 22 30678 21,150 5,699 49,527 256 7,148 44,271 
June 	. ....... ...... 21,371 19,753 6,727 47,851 / 2 2 019 42,957 
July 	.............. 22 0 623 21,577 7,778 51,978 / 9,011 44,002 

Totals 	....... 280,605 265,819 95,462 641,886 5,848 111,944 540,282 

Same period 1955-56 
(revised) ....... 298,096 287,782 117,498 	703,376 11,392 111,660 	599,878 

J Adjusted for change in mill stocks. 

/ Imports not available. 
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ACREAGE AND FIRST FORECAST OF 1957 PRODUCTION OF CANADA'S 
PRINCIPAL GRAIN CROPS 

Based on conditions at August 15, production of all but one of Canada's principal grain crops 
will be below last year 'a levels. Fall rye is the only one of the eight crops in the table below for 
which a larger outturn than that of 1956 is anticipated. With the exception of winter wheat and Ia]l 
rye, indicated average yields per acre for the eight crops are lower than in 1956. 

It is emphasized, however, that realization of the 1957  yield and production forecasts in the 
accompanying table willbe dependent upon how weather and other developnents affect the crop between 
August 15 (date of the survey) and completion of harvesting. Harvesting operations got underway early 
in the Prairie Provinces this year and good progress was made during the second and third weeks of 
August. During the following three weeks, however, only fair progress was made, with field work 
hampered by frequent rains. The effect of wet weather and other developnents up to Septenber 15 will be 
reflected in the second official forecast of production to be released on October 2. 

Canada's 1957 wheat crop, forecast at 359.7 million bushels will, if realized, be 37 per cent 
smaller than last year's revised estimate of 573 mi 111 on and 26 per cent below the ten-year (1947-1956) 
average of 486.6 million. The decrease from 1956 is attributable jointly to a decline of 8 per cent in 
acreage and a reduction in average yield from 25.2  bushels in 1956 to 17.1 bushels per acre this year. 

Production of oats for grain in 1957 is forecast at 383.3 million boshels representing a 
decline of 27 per cent from last year' a total  of  524.4  million and 2 per cent below the ten-year average 
of 392.3 million. The reduced crop is due to lower acreage in most provinces and smaller yields in all 
provinces but Quebec, Ontario and British Coltanbia. The 1957 barley crop is forecast at 223.4 million 
bushels, 17 per cent under last year's 269.1 million but 8 per cent above the ten-year average of 207.3 
million. Although the area seeded to barley in 1957  was at a next-to-record 9.4 million acres and 12 
per cent above last year' a level, the indicated average yield this season is only 23.8  bushels per acre, 
some 26 per cent below the 1956  average of 32.1 bu8hels. 

Rye production, forecast at 8.4 million bushels is slightly below last year's outturn of 8.6 
million. A crop of the size indicated would be less than half the ten-year average of 17.3 million and 
the smallest since 1945. This year's £la.xseed crop, forecast at 25.7 million bushels, will if realized, 
represent the third highest outturn on record, being exceeded only by last year's 34.5 million and the 
1912 crop of 26.1 million bushels. The area seeded to flaxseed this year, some 3.5 million acres, is a 
record but the forecast average yield per acre is the lowest since 1949. Production of mixed grains, 
grown chiefly in Eastern Canada, was forecast at 60.5 million bushels compared with last year's 66.6 
mil lion and the ten-year average of 58.3 million bushels. Both acreage and yield per acre are below 
last year's levels. 

August Forecast of the 1957 Production of Principal Grain Crops, 
Canada and Prairie Provinces, Compared with 1956 

Province 
and Crop 

Area 
1956 jj 	1957 	/ 

Yield per Acre 
1956 	/ 	1957 	/ 

Production 
1956 J 	1957 	/ 

- acres - - bushels - - bushels - 

CANADA 
Winter wheat............ 625,000 590,000 32.0 33.0 20,000,000 19,470,000 
Spring wheat............ 22,156,000 20,440,700 25.0 16.6 553,060,000 340,188,000 
All wheat.............. 22,781,000 21,030,700 25.2 17.1 573,060,000 359,658,000 

Oats for grain.......... 11,706,800 11,017,000 44.8 34.8 524,445,000 383,253,000 
Barley.................. 8,390,400 9,403,200 32.1 23.8 269,065,000 223,411,000 
Fall rye ........ . ....... 368,400 439,500 15.8 16.5 5,834,000 7,271,000 
Spring rye.............. 178,900 111,100 15.4 10.3 2,750,000 1,140,000 
Al]. rye................ 547,300 550,600 15.7 15.3 8,584,000 8,411,000 

Flaxseed................ 3,040,800 3,485,600 11.3 7.4 34,463,000 25,652,000 
Mixed grains............ 1,560,500 1,452,200 42.7 41.7 66,608,000 60,507,000 

PRAIRIE PROVINCES 
Dheat ................... 22,064,000 20,360,000 25.0 16.6 551,000,000 338,000,000 
Oats .................... 8,658,000 7,805,000 46.2 30.7 400,000,000 240,000,000 
Barley.................. 8,181,000 9,209,000 32.0 23.5 262,000 1 000 216,000,000 
Rye..................... 452,000 455,300 14.4 13.4 6,500,000 6,100,000 
Flaxsaed ................ 3,010,000 3,462,000 11.3 7.3 34,100,000 25,300,000 

J Revised on the basis of 1956  Census acreage data. 
/ As indicated on basis of conditions on or about August 15. 
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CARRYOVER STOCKS OF CANADIAN GRAIN AT JULY 31, 1957 

Total carryover stocks of the five major Canadian grains, in all 
Nort.h American positions (excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available) 
at July 31, 1957, were estimated at 1,108.2 million bushels, exceeding by 34 per 
cent the 1956  ccinparable total of 827.4 million and 339 per cent greater than the 
ten-year (1947-1956)  average of 464.0 million. July-end carryover stocks of wheat 
were estimated at a record 723.0  million bushels, compared with last year's revised 
estimate of 579.6 million and previous highs of 618.7 million at July 31, 1954 and 
594.6 million at July 31, 1943.  Stocks of oats were estimated at 223.0 million 
bushels, 87 per cent greater than last year's 119.1 million and more than double 
the ten-year average of 90.0 million. Barley stocks, amounting to 140.9  million 
bushels, showed an increase of 27 per cent over the 110.9 million held in 1956 and 
about double the ten-year average of 70.3 million. Carryover stocks of rye, estimated 
at 14.0 million bushels, were down 8 per cent from the 1956 total of 15.3  million 
but were well above the ten-year average stocks of 10.1 million. July-end carryover 
stocks of fla.xseed, at 7.3 million bushels, exceeded by a considerable margin both 
last year's 2.5 million and the ten-year average of 3.3 million. 

Position of Canadian Grain Stocks, July 31, 1957 / 

Position Wheat Oats Barley Rye Flaxseed 

- thousand bushels - 

In Canada 
On farms 	................. 319,160 172,100 80,980 10,640 1,520 
Country elevators ...... 228,802 37,991 35,433 1,379 1051 
Interior private and mill elevators 6,755 710 1,816 18 60 
Interior terminal elevators 12,213 28 90 24 4 
Pacific Coast terminals ..... U,924. 87 883 - 403 
Churchill elevator .......... 4,885 - - - - 

Fore William-Port Arthur elevators 46,856 4,893 14,244 1,077 2,259 
In transit - lake 	.................... 5,103 702 930 20 381 
In transit 	- rail 	.................... 16,339 2,099 1,845 455 836 
Eastern elevators 	.................... 68,299 4,027 4,590 404 472 
Eastern mills (mill bins only) ...... 2040 168 75 1 - 

Western mills (mill bins only) 212 55 29 3 - 

Totals in Canada 	................. 722,888 222,861 140,914 14,021 7,286 
In United States 	...................... 79 105 - 18 - 

Totals in Canada and United States .... 722,967 222,966 140 9 914 14,039 7,286 

Comparative Stocks 1  July 31, 1956 N 
In Canada 	............ 578,803 118,285 110,948 15,239 2,507 
In United States 	...................... 771 821 - 74 - 

Totals in Canada and United States .... 579,574 119,106 110,948 15033 22 507 

Average stocks, July31, 1947-1956 .... 290,303 89,957 70025 10,067 3,338 

/ Subject to revision. 	J Revised. 
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STOCKS ON FAI*48 

Farm-held stocks of wheat, oats and flaxseed were at the highest levels on record, but 
stocks of rye and barley remaining on farina at July 31, 1954 were greater than this year's ho1diis. This 
year's farm-held stocks of wheat, estimated at 319.2  million bushels, exceeded by a wide margin the July-
eod 1956  total of 404.2 million. 

Stocks of oats remaining on farms were estimated at 172.1  million bushels, up sharply from 
the comparable total of 71.2 million at July 31 last year. Farm stocks of barley at July 31 increased 
from 50.5 million bushels in 1956  to 81.0 million in 1957 but were still considerably below the 1954 figure 
of 96.8 millIon. Stocks of rye held on farms amounted to 10.6 million bushels, somewhat above the 1956 
level of 9.1 million but below the record July 31, 1954 holdings of 12.9 million. Stocks of flaxseed in 
this position totalled some 1.5 million bushels this year in contrast to only 440 thousand a year ago. 

It should be noted, that beginning with 1953,  estimated stocks on farms in Eastern Canada 
and British Columbia are not strictly comparable with those of preceding years. Prior to 1953 farm 
stocks in those areas represented only that part of the locally-produced grain remaining on farms at 
July 31; since 1953,  estimated farm stocks include, in addition to locally-produced grain, allowances 
for grain obtained from other sources including that moving under the Freight Assistance Policy. 

Estimated Farm Stocks of Grain in Canada, July 31, 1957 and 1956 

Province Wheat Oats Barley Rye Flaxseed 
- thousand bushe).s - 

Prince F4ward Island 20 500 40 - - 

Nova Scotia 	..................... 2) 200 2) - - 

NewBrunswick 	................... 2) 800 40 - - 

Quebec 	.......................... 300 7,000 50) 20 - 

Ontario 	......................... 3,500 8,000 1,000 300 10 
Manitoba 	........................ 11,CO0 35,000 9,000 700 150 
Saskatchewan 	.................... 229,000 75,000 34,000 7,000 90) 
Alberta 	......................... 75,000 45,000 36,000 2,600 450 
British Columbia 	................ 300 600 400 20 10 

Totals, July 31, 1957 	J ... 319,160 172,100 80,980 10,640 1,520 

Totals, July 31, 1956 ...... 204,205 	/ 71,200 50,465 9,105 440 

Since the bulk of farm stocks of grain is held in Western Canada, stocks in the Prairie 
Provinces have been segregated from the above table for ease in comparison with last year's totals. 

Estimated Farm Stocks in the Prairie Provinces, July  31, 1957 and 1956 

Province Wheat Oats Barley Rye Flaxseed 
- thousand bushels - 

Manitoba 	........................ 11,000 35,000 9,000 700 150 

Saskatchewan 	.................... 229,000 75,000 34,000 7,000 900 

Alberta 	......................... 75,000 45,000 36,000 2,600 450 

Totals, July 31, 1957 V 315,000 155,000 79,000 10,300 1,500 

Totals, July 31, 1956 2)2,000 	/ 60,000 49,000 9,000 440 

/ Subject to revision. 	/ Revised. 
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CARRYOVER OF CANADIAN OATS • BARlEY. RXE AND FLAXSD 1927-1957 

Total carryover stocks of Canadian oats, barley, rye and fl.axseed in all North Anrican 
positions (excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available) at July 31, 1957 amounted to some 
385.2 million bushels exceeding by 55 per cent the comparable 1956 total of 247.9 million and scme 122 
per cent greater than the ten-year (1947-1956) average of 173.7 mill ion bushels. Carryover stocks of 
oats at the end of the 1956-57 crop year were estimated at 223.0 million bushels, 87 per cent greater 
than the 1956 total of 119.1 million and more than double the ten-year average of 90.0 million. Barley 
stocks, at 140.9 million bushels were 27 per cent greater than the 110.9 million held in 1956 and about 
double the ten-year average of 70.3 million. Stocks of rye, estimated at 14.0 nil 1 lion bushels were down 
8 per cent from last year's 15.3 million. Stocks of flaxaeed, at 7.3 million bushels were well above 
both last year's 2.5 million and the ten-year average of 3.3 million bushels. 

In the table below, grain afloat to United States ports was not reported from 1927 to 1931 
but has been included since 1932.  Stocks of Canadian grain in United States, lake and seaboard ports from 
1927 to 1931 are for the week-end nearest July 31 for each of those years. Stocks on farms are included 
in the totals for all years. 

Carryover of Canadian Oats, Barley, Rye and Flaxseed, July 31, 1927-1957 

Year Oats Barley Rye Flaxseed 

- thousand bushels - 

1927 	....................... Z3,079 5,685 1,307 2,069 
1928 	....................... 28,665 6,590 2,089 1,296 
1929 	....................... 45,301 13,272 4,295 524 
1930 	....................... 21,7Z3 24,638 9,796 538 
1931 	....................... 63,445 29,580 14,420 834 
1932 	....................... 29,849 7,196 5,766 1,321 
1933 	....................... 42,045 11,338 6,006 1,180 
1934 	....................... 31,060 11,093 4,050 471 
1935 	....................... 26,471 6,019 3,166 313 
1936 	....................... 40,380 10,234 3,685 269 
10-year average 1927-1936 .. 35,202 12,564 5,458 882 

1937 	....................... 18,266 4,796 409 465 
1938 	....................... 19,499 6,631 1,001 219 
1939 	....................... 48,887 12,804 2,921 119 
1940 	....................... 46,931 12,654 5,352 583 
1941 	....................... 41,563 10,908 4,919 620 
1942 	....................... 28,607 10,821 3,353 1,027 
1943 	....................... 149,341 69,279 15,268 3,740 
1944 	....................... 108,479 45,949 5,594 3,649 
1945 	....................... 98,255 28,919 2,024 2,932 
1946 	....................... 77,492 29,937 768 1,649 
10-year average 1937-1946 .. 63,732 23,270 4,161 1,500 

1947 	....................... 69,484 28,764 755 797 
1948 	....................... 47,89]. 31,449 904 3,371 
1949 	....................... 60,507 29,669 11,918 10,692 
1950 	....................... 44,905 20,355 6 1431 4,468 
1951 	....................... 95,177 53,496 3,299 1,204 
1952 	....................... 108,358 79,504 8,094 2,589 
1953 	....................... 144,409 111,667 16,191 3,939 
1954 	....................... 125,769 145,910 19,285 2,578 
1955 	....................... 83,967 91,488 18,485 1,234 
1956 	,/ .................... 119,106 110,948 15,313 2,507 
10-year average 1947-1956 89,957 70,325 10,067 3,338 

1957 	/ .................... 222,966 140,914 14,039 7,286 

2;! Revised. 

V Preliina17. 
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FAR1S' MARKI?rIM2s OF OATS, BARLEY, RYE AND FLAXSD 

Total inarketings of oats, barley, rye and flaxseed by farmers in the Prairie Provinces 
during the crop year 1956-57  anounted to 214.8 million bushels, virtually unchanged from the 1955-56 
total of 214.3 million and 5 per cent greater than the ten-year (1945-46 - 1954-55) average of 205.5 
mi].lion. Deliveries of barley, at 117.3 million bushels, accounted for some 55 per cent of the 1956-57 
crop year total. The remainder consisted of 65.1 million bushels of oats (30 per cent of total), 28.5 
million of flaxseed (13 per cent of total) and 3.9 million of rye (2 per cent of total). 

Farmers' Marketings of Oats, Barley, Rye and Flaxseed in the Prairie Provinces, 1956-57 
with Cceiparisons 

Period or week ending 

August 1, 1956 - 
May 	15, 1957 .......... 

22 ................ 
29 ................ 

June 	5 ................ 
12 ................ 
19 ................ 
26 ................ 

July 	3 ................ 
10 ................ 
17 ................ 
24 ................ 
31 ................ 

Total! ............. 

Crop Year 1955-56 J 
Average 

1945-46 - 1954-55 

23,600 18,690 23,646 45,935 17,455 43,503 32,894 93,851 
206 263 314 783 280 805 737 1,822 
279 431 375 1,085 433 1,058 606 2,098 
449 617 430 1,497 586 1,048 615 2,249 
701 822 534 2,058 862 1,342 780 2,984 
494 642 369 1,504 586 995 488 2,070 
661 751 298 1,711 556 983 451 1,990 
680 678 661 2,019 468 673 728 1,868 
463 709 337 1,309 420 650 494 1,564 
388 562 431 1,380 336 605 633 1,553 
993 694 539 2,226 615 78]. 866 2,262 

1,611 1,093 893 3,597 827 853 1,328 3,008 

20,525 25,952 18,627 65,1031 23,424 53,296 40,600 1].7,320/ 

12,390 42,801 16,438 71,629 22,758 54,877 36,825 114,460 

19,814 48,309 28,168 96,291 29,763 32,821 29,033 91,617 

- .,ounaIn .JtInhlnJ_n - 

August 1, 1956 - 
May 	15, 1957 .......... 

22 ................ 
29 ................ 

June 	5 ................ 
12 ................ 
19 ................ 
26 ................ 

July 	3 ................ 
10 ................ 
17 ................ 
24 ................ 
31 ................ 

Totals ............ 

Crop Year 1955-56 / 
Average 
- 1945-46 - 1954-55 

477 1,544 876 2,897 5,713 23,528 4,860 24,101 
3 44 5 52 38 155 157 350 
1 46 6 53 52 187 123 363 
5 47 5 57 56 171 108 335 
6 32 12 51 69 161 43 273 

U 53 5 69 55 239 43 237 
14 46 10 70 64 156 61 280 
15 56 24 96 98 165 72 335 

9 61 28 99 59 157 70 286 
4 49 33 86 89 379 138 605 

19 84 46 149 222 325 153 700 
35 93 55 ).8' 189 330 235 654 

599 2,157 1,107 3,863 2] 6,703 15,852 5,964 28,5193/ 

1,547 7,372 3,567 12,486 4,049 9,172 2,530 15,750 

1,01]. 6,003 3,536 10,550 3,313 2,511 1,243 7,067 

J Revised. 31 In the August 28 issue or "Canadian Grain Position5  the Board of Grain Commissioners 
reported that deliveries or Western oats, barley, rye and flaxseed for the 1956-57 crop year have 
been revised upward. Oats to 69,242,000, barley 120,623,000, rye 4,058,000 and flaxaeed 28,946,000 
bushels. Itaile by weeks and provinoes, however, are not 1t available. A further revision is 
anticipated on the basis of final crop year returns which will be filed by the companies at a later 
date. 
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Visible Supply of Canadian Oats, August 21, 1957, Compared with 
Approximately the Same Date, 1955 and 1956 

Position 	 1955 	 1956 	1957 
-thousand bushels 

2 0 983 
71 731 
4550 

2 9 853 
11,215 

7 9 066 

9,655 
15 9 032 
16,6% 

15,264 21 2 134 41,343 
488 620 827 

3 2 3 
96 150 113 

8 
V 30 if 

5,539 13,137 4339 
1,224 2,915 2 1,302 
2,507 3,780 2,590 
1 2117 1,617 1,333 

788 722 435 
35 30 10 
- 578 868 

Country elevators - Manitoba ... 
Saskatchewan .......... 
Alberta .......,....... 

Totals 
Interior private and mill 
Interior terminals •.. . ..•..... . ... ...•...• 
Vancouver-New Westaninstor ................. 
Victoria •.. ,. • , ,. , , , • , • •.• , • • , ,• • , , , • 
Churchill ...............................•• 
Fort Williazn-Ebrt Arthur .................. 
In transit rail (Western Division) ........ 
Bay, Lake and Upper St.Lawrence ports 00000 

Lower St.Lawrenoe and Maritime ports .. 
In transit lake ........................... 
In transit rail (Eastern Division) ........ 
UnitedStates ports ........ 

Totals .. . . ... ........................ 	27,061 	44 9,716 	54171 

Visible Supply of Canadian Barley, August 21, 1957, Compared with 
Approximately the Same Date, 1955 and 1956 

Position 	 1955 	 1956 	1957 

-thousand bushe1- 
Country elevators - Manitoba 

Saskatchewan .......... 
Alberta ............,.. 

Totals 
Interior private andmill 
Interior terminals .. .. ..... . ...... 
Vancouver-New Westminster ................. 
Victoria •• S ••S• S SS•S CS CS. S5SSS 

Prince Rupert ....e........e..se...e.esebb 

Fort William-Port Arthur 
In transit rail (Western Division) 
Bay, Lake and Upper St.Lawrence ports 
Lower St.Lawrence and Maritime ports ...... 
In transit lake ...•......................e 
In transit rail (Eastern Division) ........ 
United States ports ....................•. 

6,618 
7 9 046 

17,078 

3 9 523 
9 9 297 

17,421 

5,642 
12,568 
17,760 

30,741 30,240 35,971 
1,303 1,767 2,047 

14 46 11 
747 963 1,468 
1/ 1 3. 

504 508 752 
7,931 9,345 12,827 

835 2,602 2,288 
1,528 2,838 2 9 403 
1,721 3,370 2 9 080 

197 1 9 282 388 
10 - - 

- - 72 

Totals 	......... ..• . . .• •....... ..... 	45 1,531 	52,962 	60009 

if Less than 500 bushels. 
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Visible Supply of Canadian Rye, August 21, 1957 Compared with 
Approximately the Same Date, 1955 and 1956 

Position 

Country elevators — Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta .......•...•*•• 

Totals 

Interior private and mill 
Interior term.ina].s ......  . . . . ....... 
Fort William-Port Arthur •.. . ..•. • .•, ,•.•• 
In transit rail (Western Division) 
Bay, Lake and Upper St. Lawrence ports 
Lower St. Iawrence and Maritime ports ...... 
In transit lake ....,. .... . . ..... .. . .. . 
United States ports .. . • • •... . •. ,..• 
In transit U.S.A. ........ e . ...• ... 

1955 	 19% 	1957 

-thousand bushol- 
498 557 319 

1 9 704 1,751 898 
718 910 - 	- 468 

2 1 921 3 9 218 1,685 
30 46 30 
33 23 19 

3,320 1,265 1 9 351 
308 456 298 
432 251 164 
641 479 331 
421 — — 

— — 18 
91 — — 

Totals . ............... ............•.. . 	8,196 	5 0 738 	3 9 897 

Viøible Supply of Canadian Flaxseed, August 21, 1957 Compared with 
Approximately the Same Date, 1955 and 1956 

Position 
	 1955 	 19% 	1957 

-thousand bushels- 
Country elevators — Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 
Alberta ... ... . . ... ..... 

Totala .. 

Interior private and mill 
Interior tertainals .... ...... 
Vancouver-New Westminster .................. 
Victoria . ,.. ..... . . ........ ... . .. .......... 
Prince Th.ipert ,.. .. •,• • ,••,•,•• • ' S... 

Fort Wi].liam-Pbrt Arthur ........ . . ... 
In transit rail (Western Division) 
Bay, Lake and Upper 5t1Lawrence ports 
Lower St.Lawrence and Maritime ports ....... 
In transit lake 

Totals .. ......... . .. .. . . . .. .. .... .. 

56 50 175 
47 35 771 
26 36 98 

128 121 1 9 045 
9 13 56 
2 3 

V 3 659 

V — 160 462 2,410 
31 105 610 
30 377 95 

135 111 202 
45 152 322 

541 	1 9 346 	5,418 

lJ Less than 500 bushels. 



0.2 0.1 2 0.1 
25.4 32.3 740 22.2 
43.2 46.5 1,749 52.4 
5.2 7.5 403 12.1 
5.7 5.9 337 10.1 

18.5 7.0 79 2.4 
1.4 - 1 
0.3 0.6 21. 00 6 
0.2 7 0.2 

RYE 
1 C.w........... 
2 C.W........... 
3 C.W........... 
4 C.W........... 
Ergoty .......... 
Toughs 
Damp/ 	...... 
Rejected .&/ ..... 
All others ...... 

FIJXPn 
1 C.W . 	.......... 53.6 80.8 11,251 69.2 
2 C.w. 	.......... 13.1 16.0 4,321 26.6 
3 	C.W. 	.......... 4.0 1.8 457 2.8 
4 C.W. 	.......... 0.5 0.1 7 
Toughs 	/ 24.1 0.8 153 0.9 

4.1 - 26 0.2 
Rejected ./ 2;,' 2;/ 17 0.1 
All others 0.5 0.5 25 0.2 
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GRADI!L OF CROPS, 1956-57 

The total ntunber of cars of oats, barley, rye and flaxseed inspected by the Board of Grain 
Conmissiners during the crop year 1956-57 amounted to 95,632 representing an increase of some 2 per cent 
over the 93,347 cars inspected during 1955-56. Inspections of barley, at 55,168 cars accounted for some 
58 per cent of the 1956-57 total, with the remainder consisting of 20,868 cars of oats (22 per cent of 
total), 16,257 cars of fla.xseed (17 per cent of total) and 3,339  cars of rye (3 per cent of total). 

Reflecting the generally good quality of the 1956 crop combined with the carryover stocks 
of above_average quality, particularly of oats and barley, were the relatively large proportions of 
inspected grain entering the higher grades during the crop year 1956-57. Percentages of the four grains 
falling into the higher grades (excluding "Toughs" and "Damps") during the crop year recently completed, 
with comparable data for the 1955-56  crop year and the five-year (1950-51-1954-55) averages, respectively, 
in brackets were as follows: oats, 1 Feed or higher, 953 (91.0, 73.0); barley, 1 Feed or higher, 72.7 
(69.6, 50.5; rye, 3 C.W. or higher, 74.7 (78.9, 68.8); and flaxeeed, 1 C.W. and 2 C.W., 95.8 (96.8,  66.7). 

Grading of Oats, Barley, Rye and Flaxseed Inspected*, August-July, 1956-57 with Comparisons 

Grain 	 Crop Year 	 Crop Year 

and 	 Average 	 Average 

Grade 	 1950-51- 1955-56 	1956-57 	 1950-51- 1955-56 	1956-57 
1954-55 	 1954-55 

- per cent - 	cars per cent 	 - per cent - 	cars per cent 
OATS 
1C.w. 	.......... 1/ .2;! - - 

2 C.W . 	.......... 0.4 0.2 29 0.1 
Ex. 	3 C.W. 	...... 2.5 2.3 426 2.0 
3 	C.W . 	.......... 12.3 21.0 5,077 24.3 
Ex. 1 Feed 15.2 13.1 4,331 20.8 
1 Feed 	.......... 42.6 54.4 10,032 48.1 
2 Feed 	.......... 5.7 5.3 581 2,8 
3 Feed 	.......... 1.1 0.8 100 0.5 
MixedFeed 4 
Toughs 	/ / 15.9 1.7 2.18 1.0 
Dainps/ 3.1 2;,' 3 
Rejected N 0.6 0.7 31 0.1 
All others 0.6 0.5 36 0.2 

Totals .....100.0 100.0 20,868 100.0 

BARLEY 
1 C.W. Six-Row  
2 C.W. Six-Row 1.5 5.4 899 1.6 
3 C.W. Six-Row 21.5 30.6 15,572 28.2 
4 C.W. Six-Row 2.2 5.1 2,001 3.6 
1 C .W. Two-Row 2;/ 2;/ 2 
2 C.W. Two-Row 0.2 0.5 203 0.4 
3 C.W. Two-Row 2.0 5.3 4,200 7.6 
1 Feed 	.......... 23.1 22.7 17,263 31.3 
Ex 2 Feed - 15,6 7,798 14.1 
2 Feed 	.......... 15.9 5.7 3,344 6.1 
3 	Feed 	.......... 4.3 2.0 1,167 2.1 
Toughe// 
Daznps 

23.5 
5.1 

5.8 
/ 

2,490 
17 

4.5 

Rejected 	........ 0.3 0.8 187 0.3 
All others 0.2 0.5 45 0.1 

Totals 	100.0 100.0 55,168 100.0 
Bushel equivalent (approximately) 56,690,000 	Bushel equivalent (approximately) 115,566,000 

Totals 	100.0 100.0 	3,339 100.0  Totals 	100.0 100.0 16,257 100.0 
Bushel equivalent (approxlnately) 	5,978,000 	Bushel equivalent (aprroxiinately) 25,696,000 

* Both old and new crop. 

2;J Less than .05 per cent. 	/ Al]. grades. 	Moisture content 14.1 per cent to 17 per cent. 
W Moisture content over 17 per cent. 	 / Moisture content 34.9 per cent to 17 per cent. 
/ Moisture content 10.6 per cent to 33.5 per cent. 	2/ Moisture content over 13.5 per cent. 
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LAKE SHIR1TS FROM FORT WILLIAM-PORT ARTHUR 

Total shipments of the five major grains out of Lakebead terminals from 
the opening of navigation to July 31, 1957 amounted to 143.9  million bushels as 
against the comparable 1956 total of 200.2 million. 	The bulk of the decrease 
occurred in shipments of wheat and barley while shipments of rye were leas than half 
the 1956 figure. 	Lake movement of oats during the period under review were virtually 
unchanged from last year with flaxseed the only grain moving in greater quantity this 
year than last. 

Lake Shipments of Canadian Grain from the Opening of Navigation to July 31, 1957 
and to Approximately the Same Date, 1947 to 1956* 

Year Wheat Oats Barley Ire 	Flaxseed Total 

-thousand bushels- 
1947 ............... 77,890 22,376 10,216 1,662 	28 112 9 172 
1948 ,.............. 44,022 9,853 8,620 302 	3 9 372 66 9 170 
1949 ............... 71,626 12,406 13,056 5,814 	4,767 107,670 
1950 ............... 73,456 9,804 11,519 2,918 	558 98,255 
1951 	.............. 78,059 27,694 19,734 4,595 	686 130,767 
1952 ............... 128,743 51,324 4404.4 4,534 	2 9 564 231,508 
1953 	............... 134458 39,752 56,577 6,123 	2,550 239,459 
1954 ............... 60,039 28,521 30,363 4,186 	1,765 124074 
1955 	............... 84,068 16,376 32,059 6,488 	3,134 142,125 
1956 ............... 126,164 20 9 038 42,326 8,904 	2 9 785 200,217 
1957 ............... 90,463 20,166 23,473 3,723 	6,078 143,904 

* Shipments from opening of navigation to the following dates: July 31, 1947; 
July 29, 1948; July 31, 1949; August 3, 1950; August 2, 1951; and July 31, 1952-
1956. 

RAIL SHIWENTS FROM FORT WILLLAM-.PORT ARTHUR 

Rail movement of wheat, oats, barley, rye, and flaxseed from the Lakehead 
during the crop year 1956-57 amounted to 16.6 million bushels, representing a 
decrease of some 35 per cent from the comparable 1955-56 total of 25.5 million. 

Rail Shipments of Canadian Grain from Fort William-Port Arthur 
Crop Year 1956-57 and 1955-56 

Month 	Wheat 	Oats 	Barley 	Fre 	Flaxseed 	Total 

-thousand bushels- 
August, 1956 ....... 101 231 30 3 - 364 
September .......... 70 217 32 - 3 322 
October ,........... 121 276 71 - 3 471 
November ........... 241 166 41 - 577 1,024 
December .......... 613 327 232 - 2 9 930 4,103 
January, 1957 ...... 792 992 295 19 1,973 4,071 
February ........... 491 520 183 29 1,626 2 9 849 
March .............. 339 638 197 12 774 4959 
April .............. 161 403 142 - 136 843 
May ..... . .......... 73 184 22 - 1 280 
June ... ...... . ..... 
July ............... 

23 
31 

116 
88 

27 
5 

- 

- 

- 

- 

166 
124 

Crop Year, 1956-57 3 1,056 4,158 1,277 63 8 1,025 16 9 579 

Crop Year, 1955-56 	7 9 073 	10,765 	3,704 	50 	3,876 	25,468 
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FREIGHT ASSISTANCE SHINTS 

Claims filed for payment up to July 31, 1957 indicate that on the 
basis of preliminary data, some 77.7 million bushels of wheat, oats, barley and rye 
were moved from the Prairie Provinces to Eastern Canada and British Columbia under 
the freight assistance policy during the August-June period of the 1956-57 crop 
year. During the sane months of 1955-56, claims had been filed for a total of 78.6 
million bushels, indicating on the assumption of approdmately the same rate of 
submission of claims during both the current and preceding crop years that the 
1956-57 August-June shiznents under the policy were running about 1 per cent below 
those of 1955-56. Revised data on shiçinents of the four grains during the first 
eleven months of the 1955-56 crop year, based on claims submitted up to July 31, 
1957 place the total at 80.9 million bushels. 

According to preliminary data, the movement of screenings and 
mill feeds under the freight assistance policy during the first eleven months of 
the 1956-57 crop year represented shixnents of 95,120 tons and 461,457 tons, 
respectively. Shinents of screenings already exceed by some 8 per cent, the 
1955-56 revised August-June total of 88,352  tons.Shijuients of milifeeds, however, 
were slightly below the comparable 1955-56  level of 467,306 tons. As with wheat, 
oats, barley and rye these totals are based on claims submitted up to July 31, 
1957 and will likely be subject to considerable upward revision with the filing 
of additional claims. 

The bulk of all freight-assisted shipuents went to destinations in 
Ontario and Quebec with the two provinces accounting for a ccnbined 77 per cent of 
the wheat, 87 per cent of the oats, 86 per cent of the barley, almost 100 per cent 
of the rye, 91 per cent of the screenings and 80 per cent of the milifeeds. 

Provincial Distribution of Freight-Assisted Shinents, 
August-June 1956-57 and 1955-56 

Province Wheat Oats Barley Rye Screenings Mitifeeds 

- thousand bushels - - tons - 

Newfoundland 90 412 84 - 765 3,665 
Prince Edward Island 218 122 247 - 420 5,796 
Nova Scotia 1,015 1,798 1,010 - 3,998 30,499 
New Brunswick .......... 487 931 596 - 2 0 288 24,558 
Quebec 	................. 5,830 12,706 9,964 1 28,459 224,183 
Ontario 	................ 7,903 19,525 9,576 42 57,830 142,787 
British Columbia 	..... 2,328 1,695 1,132 / 1,360 29,969 

Totals 	/ 	. ........ 17,869 373191 22,609 44 95,120 461,457 
Same Period 195  5-56 
PreliininaryJ ....... 16,226 40,561 21,501 352 84,989 467,306 
Revised ............. 16 2 989 41,571 21,965 355 88,352 497,277 

/ Less than 500 bushels. 
j Based on claims filed up to July 31, 1957. 

J Based on claims filed up to July 31, 1956. 
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cporta of Canadian Oats and Barley, 1956-57 

istination 	 May 	June 	July 	August-July 

-bushels- 
CCofi4ONWEALTH COUNTRIES 	 OATS 

United Kingdom ........................ 	- 	- 	- 	149,149 

North America 
Barbados ..................  . 1,600 - - 1,600 
Trinidad and Tobago ...........,..•... - - - 894 

South America 
BritishGuiana......... ..... ... ..... . - 1,342 612 1,954 

Totals, Commonwealth Countries ..... 1,600 1,342 612 153,597 

)REIGN COUNTRIES 
irope 
Belgium .............................. - - 216,753 479,953 
Netherlands 	sees 16,474 - - 16,474 
Switzerland - - 16,480 16,4480 

North America 
Panama ......................... - - 2,941 34,091 
United States for domestic use 	/,,,, 3,516,982 2,118,152 2,853,509 17,615,326 

South America 
Colombia .................  .. . . . ....... — — — 12,968 
Venezuela.. .......................... 1,176 294 - 10,882 

Totals, Foreign Countries .......... 3,534,632 2,118,446 3,089,683 18,186,174 

Totals, AU Countries .............. 3,536,232 2,119,788 3,090,295 18,339,771 

BALE! 
C4MONWEALTH COUNTRIES 
United Kingdom ........................ 3,061,768 1,460,500 4,547,696 32,368,422 

FOREIGN COUNTRIES 

Asia 
1,704,928 1,199,333 430,967 12,223,663 

&zrope 
Belgium .............................. - 23,644 - 712,177 
Germany, Federal Republic ............ - - - 9,227,377 
Ireland .............................. - - - 119,000 

...... 	....... Italy ..... ..... •......... . ......... . - - - 32,153 
Netherlands.,.....,.... ...... ,.,...., 

....... 
161,634 91,540 11,900 400,979 

Switzerland ............... . - - 9,333 234,733 

North America 
United States 
For domestic use 	................. 1,371,999 1,185,918 1,138,893 21,562,199 

South America 
Venezuela ............................ 	- 	208 	- 	208 

Totals, Foreign Countries .......... 3,238,561 	2,500,643 	1,591,093 	44,512,489 

Totals, AU Countries .............. 6,300,329 	3,961,143 	6,138,789 	760880,911 
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porta of Canadian lre and F].axseed, 1956-57 

Destination 	 May 	June 	July 	August-July 

- bushels - 
RYE/ 

COMMONWEALTh COUNTRIES 

United Kingdom ........................ 	20,000 	39,831 	- 	185,613 

FOREIGN COUNTRIES 

irope 
Belgium •. . ... . • 1 • •.................  
Gerinary, Federal Republic ............. 

North America 

United States 
For domestic use 2J 

Totals, Foreign Countries 

Totals, Al]. Countries 

- 	- 	- 	85,680 
79,925 	- 	- 	822,916 

21,514 - 	 3,350,298 4,353,311 

101,439 - 	 3,350,298 5,261,907 

121,439 39,831 	3,350,298 5,447,520 

FLAISEED 

	

662,501 	266,494 	711,548 	6,736,929 

	

308,077 	272,643 	286,588 	2,780,1% 

102,941 56,136 68,147 1,883,188 
160,000 50,000 - 2,189,974 
596,651 303,851 38,137 1,542,756 

- 59,471 27,995 200,522 
- - 

- 61,416 
20,305 254,170 3,699 1,179,408 

624,595 203,446 34,055 3,964,193 
122,400 79,000 - 603,081 

- - - 100,000 
- - - 59,804 
- 232,410 - 281,000 

1,934,969 1,511,127 458,621 14,845,538 

COMMONWEALTH COUNTRIES 

United Kingdom 

FOREIGN COUNTRIES 

Aøia 

Japan 

Europe 

Belgium 
France ........ .......••••••••••••.••• 
Germany, Federal Republic 
Greece •.,. ............................ 
Ireland 
Italy 
Nether1and 
Noay •• .. . ... ....  . .....  .... ... 

rtuga]. 
eden ... . . ... .... . . ..... ... ... a a..... 

a.itzerland . . . ......... . 

Totals, Foreign Countries 

Totals, All Countries .............. 2,597,470 	1,777,621 	1,170,169 	21,582,467 

J Subject to revision. 

/ Compiled from returns of Canadian elevator licensees and shippers and advice from American grain 

correspondents. 
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Costoms Exports of Canadian PUed Oats, J 1956-57 

Destination May June July August-July 

- bushels - 
COMMONWEALTH COUNTRIES 
United Kingdom ..... ....n..........s - - - 33 

Africa 
Manritius and Seychelles ............ - - - 1,363 

Asia 
Ceylon .............................• 
Hong Kong ............•••• ••• .. .. . . .. 

- 

1,978 
- 

3,461 
- 

626 
3,445 

10,285 
India ................... •.s••••••s•• - 

- 77 176 
Malaya and Singapore ................ 3,215 - - 4,857 

North America 
Bahamas•............................ 77 77 - 1,291 
Barbados •••es••I•.See ......... ..•.• 22 - 297 1,088 
Bermuda •..•......e.•..s•s•••••ss•ss - 82 170 3,258 
Jamaica ............................. 8,918 7,423 352 54,572 
Leeward and Windward Islands ........ 741 198 3% 6,896 
Trinidad and Tobago ................. - 330 198 1,627 

South America 
British Guiana ••••••••.••,•,•••••• - - - 38 

Totals, Commonwealth Countries ... 14,951 11,571 2 0 116 88,929 

FOREIGN COUNTRIES 

Africa 
Liberia ............................. - - - 33 

Asia 
Portuguese Asia •.................... 159 - - 714 

North America 
Costa Rica •s......................., - - - 2,170 

637 1,571 627 2,841 
550 549 1,923 38,462 

Honduras 	 .......•••••••••• - 138 - 138 
Nicaragua ........................... - 121 - 247 
Panama .......... .................... 396 1,972 989 10,297 
Puerto m.co ......................... - 3,297 - 3,846 
St. Pierre and Miquelon ............. 148 - - 225 
United States ....................... - 220 41 165 8,275 2/ 

South America 
Bolivia ............................. - - - 1,896 
Colombia •.•.................. .. ... .. - - - 2,665 
Ecuador 	............ ..S - - 247 494 
Peru •••.s••........ ....... ........ .. 1,209 - 313 8,560 
&zrinam •....... .... ....... ........ .. - - - 187 
Venezuela ........................... 11,560 610 8,406 171,549 

Totals, Fbreign Countries ........ 14,659 8,478 4/ 12,670 252,599 21 

Totals, All Countries ............ 29,610 20,049 4/ 14,786 341,528 21 
In terms of oats equivalent. Conversion rates 1 bushel of oats equals 18.2 pounds of oatmeal and 
rolled oats. 

!/ Includes exports of 110 bushels of oatmeal. 

3] Includes exports of 220 bushels of oatmeal. 
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ROG-BARLE! RATIO 

airing the May-July period ce 1957, the hog-barley ratio showed an increase of 4.0 points, 
with rising hog prices accompanied by a constant level of feed barley costs. Average returns from hogs, 
price basis B-i dreased weight at Winnipeg, increased from $28.14 per evt. in May to *31.76 per cut. in 
June and $32.75 per cwt. in July. The price of feed barley, however, basis No. 1 Feed, in store Fort 
William-Port Arthur, remained constant with a monthly average of 93 cents per bushel during the entire 
May-July period. As a result, the index climbed steadily from a level of 25.1 points in May to 29.1 
points in July, the highest level since May 1954. 

Nmnber of Bushels of No. 1 Feed Barley 
Fquivalent in Price to 100 Pounds of B-]. (Live) Hog at Winnipeg, by Mont1, 1952-1957 
(Long-time average 1913-1949, with 1930 omitted due to extreme abnormality, is 18.3) 

Month 	1952 	1953 	1954 	1955 	1956 	1957 

January ............ 	14.6 	15.1 	28.1 	16.2 	16.3 	23.0 
February ........... 	14.7 	16.1 	28.9 	15.3 	16.3 	25.8 

March .............. 	1594 	17.0 	30.7 	16.0 	15.2 	24.7 
April .............. 	16.5 	17.0 	30.6 	15.9 	14.3 	24.3 
May ................ 	17.4 	19.0 	31.7 	17.0 	14.7 	25.1 

June ............... 	17.2 	20.7 	28.3 	19.7 	18.8 	28.3 
July ............... 	17.5 	21.4 	23.6 	19.0 	1913 	29.1 
August ............. 	15.9 	23.2 	18.4 	19.4 	19.6 
September .......... 15.2 	23.3 	16.3 	19.7 	20.6 
October .,.......,.. 144 	26.5 	15.8 	16.4 	21.9 
November ........... 14.2 	24.3 	16.0 	16.3 	21,5 
December ........... 16.3 	27.4 	17.1 	16.4 	22.4 

Notet The above data include the effeot of subsidies on hogs. 

FEED AND LIVESTOCK PRICE INDICES 

The index of road prices, in keeping with aeaaonal trend, declined steadily during the 
May-July period of 1957. Although prices of hay and corn were relatively stable while barley prices 
remained constant, price declines for oats, feed wheat, bran and shorts were sufficient to drop the 
index from 200.0 points in May to 194.8  points in July. This was the lowest since December 1953. 

Primarily due to steadily increasing returns from hogs, the price index of farm animals 
and animal products showed a considerable upward movement during the May.-July period this year. Although 
steer prices were subject to relatively little change and returns from calves declined rather sharply, 
higher average returns for pork, as well as poultry, lambs and wool were sufficient to move the index 
to a July level of 270.2 points, the highest since August 1952. 

Index Nunbers of Feed Prices and Prices of Farm Animals and Farm Animal Products 
by Months, 1954-1957 (1935-1939 = 100) 

1954 	1955 	1956 	1957 
Feed 	Animal Feed Animal 	Feed Animal 	Feed Animal 

January ............ 	201.6 	266.3 215.7 242.3 	208.2 	235.0 	208.2 	257.2 
February ........... 	202.8 	264.7 218.8 245.6 	212.1 	232.3 	205.2 	259.0 
March ...... . .... .,. 	202.2 	262.0 210.7 241.3 	216.2 	231.1 	205.6 	253.4 
April .............. 	204.4 	260.4 215.3 238.7 	225.9 	231.9 	2C1L.5 	255.1 
May ................ 	203.3 	268.0 216.6 243.4 	221.8 	238.0 	200.0 	255.3 
June ............... 	202.8 	267.3 212,7 250.0 	216.6 	251.9 	196.6 	262.2 
July ............... 	201.1 	262.1 199.7 249.5 	213.0 	256.5 	194.8 	270.2 
August 	201.9 	248.2 198.3 250.6 	209.9 	258.2 
September .......... 	208.2 	245.5 199.3 251.6 	214.0 	259.6 
October ............ 	214.1 	240.5 199.3 241.9 	208.3 	256.2 
November ........... 	215.8 	243.1 200.7 240.5 	209.1 	255.9 
December ........... 	215.2 	245.9 202.9 239.4 	207.7 	256.4 
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Oilaeed Crushings in Canada, Crop Years 1946-47 - 1956-57 

Item Quantity 
Crushed 

Oil 
Produced 

Oil Meal 
Produced 

bu. lb. tons 
Flaxseed 

1946-47 5,012,328 96,5282 281 89,412 
1947-48 5,705,759 109,864,378 98,966 
1948-49 4,756,609 93,057,715 80 0 817 
1949-50 4,656,968 90,678,643 79,429 
1950-51 	........ 3,618,497 68,526,244 60,683 
1951-52 3,638,658 69,447,873 59,975 
1952-53 4,470,203 88,332,192 75,216 
1953-54 3,806 2 508 75,345,687 64,580 
1954-55 3,358,572 66,399 2386 56,832 
1955-56 3,606,718 71,557,415 62,345 
1956-57J 3 1 622,094 73,307,830 62,410 

Soybean 

1946-47 	........ 2,277,304 22,723,208 52,596 
1947-48 2,300,743 24,472,042 54043 
1948-49 3,901,831 39,663,914 89,002 
1949-50 4,958,799 50,473,816 116,845 
1950-51 	........ 7,393,274 72,676,381 176,343 
1951-52 7,059,102 70,325,206 169,762 
1952-53 8,406,128 87,925,833 200,725 
1953-54 8,837,753 93,389,955 213,169 
1954-55 10,211,458 105,117,779 241,465 
1955-56 11,799,336 124,170,765 279,095 
1956-57 V 33,445,526 141,822,239 322,848 

Others 	tons 

1946-47 58,241 63,887,316 22,222 
1947-48J 65 2 586 66,034,935 27,835 
1948-49 	/ 84,323 75,392,463 38,182 
1949-50 / 54,748 54,085,893 20,541 
1950-51 35,141 40,660,485 11,842 
1951-52 	/ 33,598 39,171,638 11,955 
1952-53 	/ 24,110 27075,736 9,454 
1953 -54 W 34,424 34,800,527 34,666 
1954-55 2/ 32,276 30,401 2488 13,609 
1955-56 	/ 24,911 22,036,589 10,854 
1956-57// 44,481 42,927,216 180937 

J Preliminary. 	/ Includes copra, rapeseed, sunflower seed, peanuts and mustard 
seed. 	J Includes copra, rapeseed, sunflower seed and peanuts. 	/ Includes copra, 
rapeseed, sunflower seed and mustard seed. / Includes copra and sunflower seed. 
/ Includes copra, rapeseed and sunflower seed. 1/ Includes copra, rapeseed, 
sunflower seed, mustard seed and safflower. 
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Canadian Wheat Board Monthly Average Cash Grain Prices, 
Basis in Store Fort Will f am-Port Arthur 

Grain and Grade May 
1957 

June 
1957 

July 
1957 

OATS - cents and eighths per bushel - 
Initial Payment to Producers 

2 	C.W. 	...................... 65 65 65 
Ex. 	3 	C .W. 	. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 	. 62 62 62 
3 	C.w. 	...................... 62 62 62 
Ex. 	1 Feed 	.................. 62 62 62 
1 	Feed 	...................... 6(.) 60 60 
2 Feed 	..... . . . 55 55 55 
3 	Feed 	. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 48 48 

Domestic and Export 	/ 
2 	C.W 	...................... 75/5 75/1 74/6 
Ex. 	3 	C.W. 	............. 70/5 70/1 69/6 
3 	C.W..... ...... . ........... 68/1 67/5 67/2 
Ex. 	1 Feed 	.. ................ 68/1 67/5 67/3 
1 Feed 	. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66/1 65/5 65/4 
2 Feed 	................ 63/1 62/5 62/4 
3 	Feed 	............. 60/1 59/5 59/4 

BARLEY 

Initial Payment to Producers 
1 C.W. Six-Row ....... 98 98 98 
2 C.W. Six-Row ......... 98 98 98 
3 C.W. Six-Row 96 96 96 
4 C.W. Six-Row 90 90 90 
1 C.W. Two-Row 91 91 91 
2 C.W.Two-Row 91 91 91 
3 C.W.Two-Row 88 88 88 
1 Feed 	............. . . . . . . . . 87 87 87 
2 Feed 	. . ............. . . . . . . 83 83 83 
3 Feed 	...................... 76 76 76 

Domestic and Export 	/ 
1 C.W. Six-Row 	............. 122/4 119/4 116/3 
2 C.W. Six-Row 122/4 119/4 116/3 
3 C.W. Six-Row 117/4 114/4 111/3 
4 C.W. Six-Row ...... 109/3 102 99/7 
1 C.W. Two-Row 120/4 117/4 114/3 
2 C .W. Two-Row 120/4 117/4 114/3 
3 C.W. Two-Row 109/3 102 99/7 
1 Feed ...................... 93 93 93 
2 Feed ...................... 92/4 92/3 91/5 
3 Feed ...... ............... . 89/4 89/3 88/5 

/ For local sales and for spot sales subject to confirmation. 
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Winnipeg Grain Excharge Monthly Average Cash Grain Prices, 
Basis in Store Fort William-Port Arthur 

Grain and Grade 197 1957 1957 
- cents and eighths per bushel - 

OATS 

Domestic and Export 
2 	C.W. . 	...................... 74/4 73/7 74/1 
Ex. 	3 	C.W. 	.................. 69/4 68/7 69/1 
3 	c.w.. 	...................... 67/5 67/2 67/1 
Ex.lFeed 	.................. 67/5 67/2 67/1 
lFeed 65/6 65/3 65/2 
2 Feed 	...................... 62/4 62 61/5 
3 	Feed 	...................... 59 58/1 58/1 

BARLEY 
Domestic and Export 
1C.i1.Six-Row 11015 107/5 106/1 
2 C .W. Six-Row 11015 107/5 106/1 
3 C.W. Six-Row 90/6 96 97/1 
4 C.W. Six-Row 	........ 84/5 89/1 92/2 
1 C .W. Two-Row 108/5 10515 104/1 
2 C.W. Two-Row 10815 10515 104/1 
3 C.W. Two-Row 86/5 90/2 92/2 
iFeed ...................... 84/5 89/1 92/2 
2 Feed ......... 83/2 87/7 90/6 
3 Feed ..................... 79/5 83/7 87/1 

Producers'. Dcinestic & Exoort Prices 
2C..W. 	...................... 	101/1 102/2 108/5 
3 	C.W . 	...................... 	97/2 99 103/5 
4C.W 	...................... 88/2 89/7 9311 
Ergoty 	..................... 	86/2 87/7 91/1 

FLAXSEED 

Producers' • Dnestic & Export Prices 
1 C.W . ...................... 	 270/6 	 241/5 	260/2 
2 C.W ...................... 265/3 	 237/2 	 257/2 
3 C.W. .............. . ....... 	 233/2 	 205/6 	 224/7 



-24- 

UNITED STATES FEED SITUATION 

The following susunary of the feed situation in the United States has 
been taken from the Septnber 19, 1957 issue of The Feed Situation, published by the 
Agricultural Marketing Service, United States Department of Agriculture. 

Record supplies of feed grains and forage crops are in prospect for 
1957-58, based on indications in early Septnber. The 1957 growing season has been 
better than average for feed crops throughout most of the country. Yields of each 
of the four feed grains are above average and another big feed grain crop is in 
prospect. A record hay crop was harvested this year and pastures during the May-
Septnber growing season have averaged better than in any of the past 4 or  5 years. 

The prospective feed concentrate supply, including byproduct feeds 
and imported grains, totals about 210 mifl ion tons, 10 miii  ion tons above last year's 
record. The estimated 1957  production of feed grains of 135 ynilijon tons is a little 
larger than in the past 2 years and practically equals the record output in 1948. 
The carryover into 1957-58  is expected to be about 5 million tons larger than the 43 
rn-ill i on tons of last year. Production appears more than ample to meet needed 
requirnents and a further increase in carryover is in prospect at the close of the 
1957-58 season. 

The corn supply is now expected to total about 4.6 billion bushels, 
nearly equal to the record supply of 1956-57.  The  1957  crop of 3,195  million bushels 
is a little above average, but 7 percent smaller than the bumper crop last year. 
The carryover on October 1 is expected to total around 1,400 million bushels, 'kich 
would be 235  million more than last year. 

Supplies of oats, barley and sorghum grains are all substantially 
larger than last year as a result of the much larger 1957  crops of these grains. The 
greatest increase is in sorghum grains, with the 1957  crop now estimated at a record 
481 mill ion bushels. The big carryover in prospect plus the large erop would add up 
to over 550 mIllion bushels, more than 200 million above the previous record in 1955. 

Prices of each of the 4 feed grains have been substantially lower this 
susmier than in the sier of 1956.  The mid-August index of prices received by farmers 
was down 15 percent. Corn prices have made practically no seasonal rise since last 
fall. Mid-August prices averaged 1.23 per bushel, 22 cents lower than in August 1956. 
Corn prices are expected to decline during the next month or so as the 1957  crop is 
harvested, but probably will fall less than seasonally. With the sumner harvest of 
the big crops of oats, barley and sorghum grains, prices of these feeds declined 
below the 1957 support levels and were substantially lower in August than a year ago. 

High protein feeds also have been generally lower this summer than last. 
But increases in sane of these feeds, particularly soybean meal, since last June 
brought the August average close to a year earlier. Lower feed prices this stnimier 
and higher prices for the major types of livestock and livestock products have 
resulted in generally more favorable livestock-feed price ratios than a year ago. 
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NOTES ON A1ENTINE CROPS 

Argentina 
The following information relative to Argentine crop conditions is 

extracted from a report provided by Mr. W. F. Hilihouse, Agricultural Secretary for 
Canada, Canadian nbassy, Buenos Aires, under date of August 16, 1957 and is re-
produced with the permission of the Trade Cc1m1iBaioner Service, Department of Trade 
and Conmierce. 

Weather and Crops At the and of July the Ministry of Agriculture 
reported that "The general panorama presented by the cereal and linseed crops in the 
whole zone is one of prcanialng prospects". Soil moisture has been such as to 
provide excellent conditions for preseeding and seeding operations. The relative 
lack of rainfall and the bright, cold weather has permitted this work to proceed in 
areas previously suffering from excessive precipitation, i.e. the southern zone. 
The weather has also aided the conditioning and shelling of oorn. By the end of the 
month the Ministry reported that the heavy frosts had done only alight damage to the 
flaxseed in Santa P6 and Cc5rdoba. Except for southern Buenos Aires the condition of 
wheat, oats, barley and rye was considered to be good to excellent. 

Following is a simiary of observations made on a trip just completed 
through the northern grain and flaxseed zone. 

Wheat In all sections of the zone less wheat had been sown than last 
year due to more favourable prices being obtained for £laxseed and corn. Individual 
•stimatea of the decreases ranged from slight to 40 percent. The overall reduction 
for the zone might be in the neighbourhood of 15 - 20 percent. Excellent fall rains 
had provided ideal conditions for pre-seeding and seeding operations and germination 
had been uniformly good. Continuous frosts had restricted top growth and encouraged 
root developaent without doing any serious damage. In general, the condition of the 
crop was good but less favourable than last year. Useful rains will be needed 
shortly to ensure proper develormient. 

Oats • Barley and Rye  As usual, information was very sketchy although 
the area sown was thought to be sma]-ler than last year. Frost damage to natural 
pastures had made necessary heavy grazing of these crops and in some cases their 
condition was described as quite vulnerable. This applied particularly to rye. 

Corn Yields in the central zone had been as poor as anticipated. 
However, in southwestern C6rdoba an excellent crop had been produced. Throughout 
most of the sections where the crop is grown producers planned to increase their 
acreage at the expense of the winter grains because of the more attractive prices 
being paid. The use of hybrid seed is expanding but is handicapped by lack of 
trained responsible technicians to supervise its production. 

Flaxseed In some sectors a larger seeded area was estimated as 
compared to last year whereas in others a decline was anticipated. In overall terms 
sane increase may be expected. However, in Santa Fe and Córdoba the almost continuous 
heavy frosts of the past month have seriously damaged the growing crop. In some 
sectors this damage was reported to be as high as 35 percent and due to lack of recent 
rainfall very little could be reseeded. This dryness was also prejudicing the future 
of the young plants and rain is needed soon. 
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1010687179 	2re1inlnary Data on Oat8, Barley, Rye and Flaxseed 
Crop Year 1956-57, with Cc*nparisona 

Iten 
	Grain 	1954-55 	1955-56 / 	1956-57 / 

- thousand bushels - 

Marketings 	/ ........... ...... 	Oats 70 2 221 71,629 69,242W 
Barley 112,568 114,460 120,623 	/ 
Rye 13,191 12,486 4,058W 
Flaxseed 8,792 15,750 28,946 w 

Exports 	...................... 	Oats 21,635 3,624 18,340 
Barley 77,092 64,333 76,881 
Rye 9,311 12,918 5,448 
Flaxseed 6,345 11,583 21,582 

Carryover at end of Crop Year. • 	Oats 83,967 119,106 222,966 
Barley 91,488 110,948 140,914 
Rye 18,485 15,333 14,039 
Flaxseed 1,234 2,507 7,286 

Marketings and carryover revised. / Preliminary. j  Western Canadian grain 
only. W Revised but subject to further revision. 

CALENDAR OF COARSE GRAIN EVENTS 

July 	29 - The Board of Grain Commissioners announced that it had granted an 
increase of one-eighth of a cent per bushel in madmtnn elevation 
charges in both country and terminal elevators for wheat, oats, 
barley, rye and flaxseed, effective August 1, 1957. 

August 	16 - Preliminary estimates place carryover stocks of Canadian coarse 
grains, rye and flaxzeed, in all North American positions at July 31, 
1957 as follows, with corresponding 1956 totals in brackets, in 
nillilons of bushels: oats, 223.0 (119.1); barley,  140.9 (110.9); 
rye, 14.0 (15.3); and flaxseed, 7.3 (2.5). 

30 - The first forecast of production of Canada's 1957  field crops, based 
on yields indicated at August 15, placed the outturns of the major 
grains as follows, in millions of bushels with 1956  figures in 
brackets: all wheat, 359.7 (573 1); oats, 383.3 (524.4); barley, 
223.4 (269.1); mixed grains, 60.5 (66.6); all rye, 8.4 (8.6); and 
flaxseed, 25.7 (34.5). 

September 16 - A departmental press release announced that the Hon. Gordon Churchill, 
Minister of Trade and Comnerce would head a grain mission to the 
United Kingdom and Continental Europe. 

20 - The United States Secretary of Agriculture, Ezra Taft Benson, 
announced that price 8upport will be made available for 1957-crop 
corn in the designated ccinmercial area which is not produced under 
acreage allotment controls. 


